Civil procedure- Breach of Contract- Whether a valid contract exists between the 

Claimant and the Defendant- Law of Agency- Remedies for breach of contract 

IN OPEN COURT 

Heard on: 19th and 20th May and 31st July 2025 

STEPHANE JACKSON-HAISLEY, J. 

INTRODUCTION 

[1] This is a claim to recover the sum of Six Million, One Hundred and Twenty-Nine 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty-One Dollars and One Cent ($6,129,881.01) 

due and outstanding for cement invoiced and supplied by the Claimant, ARC 

Systems Limited (ARC) to the Defendant Carris Kong. 

[2] Mr. Kong accepted being invoiced but denied receipt of the cement. He has instead 

countered that he merely acted as an agent of the Claimant in the sale of the

[...]

as set out on the invoices. 

[41] The Claimant is claiming the sum of Twenty-Three Million, Three Hundred and 

Twenty-Four Thousand, One Hundred and Ninety-Seven Dollars and Twenty-

Seven Cents ($23,324,197.27) representing the principal sum of Six Million, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty-One Dollars and 

One Cent ($6,129,881.01) plus interest at the rate of 1.5% on any overdue balance 

over sixty (60) days.  Counsel for the Claimant asserts that interest for the period 

October 2008 to May 2025 stands at Seventeen Million, One Hundred and Ninety-

Four Thousand, Three Hundred and Sixteen Dollars and Twenty-Three Cents.